

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

2601 North Lamar Blvd., Austin, Texas 78705 512-475-1300 /877-276-5554 www.dob.texas.gov

> Media Contact: media@dob.texas.gov

PRESS RELEASE Date: Nov. 14, 2019

Texas Banking Commissioner Issues Consent Order Relating to Robles Mortuaries, Inc. DBA Sunset Memorial Oaks Cemetery, Richard D. Robles, and Rudy D. Robles, Jr.

Texas Banking Commissioner Charles G. Cooper today issued a Consent Order relating to Robles Mortuaries, Inc., DBA Sunset Memorial Oaks Cemetery, Del Rio, Texas, and Richard D. Robles and Rudy D. Robles, Jr., individually and as owners of Robles Mortuaries, Inc. (collectively Robles). Robles agreed to the issuance of the Consent Order without admitting to any violation of law.

The Consent Order is effective immediately and based in part on the Commissioner's finding that Robles violated Texas Finance Code, Chapter 154, and Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 712.

The violations outlined in the Consent Order include Robles' failure to timely address various deficiencies identified by the Department in its February 2019 reports of examination regarding Robles' permit to maintain prepaid funeral contracts and certificate of authority (COA) to operate a perpetual care cemetery, as well as failing to timely provide the Department all documents needed to renew the permit and COA.

The Consent Order requires Robles to pay the Department \$10,000 in administrative penalties pursuant to Finance Code \$154.406 and Health and Safety Code \$712.0441. The full text of the Consent Order can be viewed on the Department's website.

Inquiries regarding this matter should be directed to:

Texas Department of Banking Special Audits Division 2601 N. Lamar Blvd. Austin, Texas 78705

Email: pfcpcc@dob.texas.gov
Toll-free: (877) 276-5554